SPAIN
Background: Spain's powerful world empire of the 16th
and 17th centuries ultimately yielded command of the
seas to England. Subsequent failure to embrace the mer-
cantile and industrial revolutions caused the country to
fall behind Britain, France and Germany in economic
and political power. Spain remained neutral in World
Wars I, and II but suffered through a devastating civil

mored cars/trucks produced by Republican
forces during the Spanish Civil War, researchers
have generally accepted a numbering system of
vehicles that were photographed and could later
be identified with a location and date. The above
vehicle is generally known as Camion Blindado
Date: 7/15/06 Revised: 01/23/08 Chg 3  Spain - Page 3
Armored Cars - An Encyclopedia of the World’s Wheeled Fighting Vehicles © David R. Haugh, 2006
4x2 No. 10. The vehicle was evidently built in
Barcelona.
Vehicle Data: Weight: Loaded, 5,066 lbs (2300
kg). Length (est), 221in (5624 mm). Width (est),
96 in (2432 mm). Height (est), 114 in (2888
mm). Wheel Base, 146 in (3724 mm). Wheel
Tread, 63 in (1596 mm). Drive, 4x2. Armor
(est), .3 in (8 mm). Armament: (1) Hotchkiss
8mm LMG. Elevation & traverse, manual. Ca-
pacity: Fuel, gasoline. Ammo/Qty, 8 mm (3-
5,000 rds). Crew/Passengers, 2/7. Engine: (1)
liquid cooled gasoline. Location, front. Trans-
mission: Type, manual. Suspension System:
Type, leaf spring. Wheels Steerable, front pair.
No of wheels, 4 with duals at rear. Performance:
Step, 10 in (250 mm). Usage: Only vehicle of
this type was completed. Manufacturer: Repub-
lican forces, Barcelona, Spain.
1937 Car, Armd, 4x2. Camion Blindado 4x2. No 11
1937 Car, Armd, 4x2. Camion Blindado 4x2. No 13
1937 Car, Armd, 4x2. Camion Blindado 4x2, No 14.
Above: Camion Blindado No 14, one of at least two
versions of this design. (Photo: Author's collection)
Remarks: At least two of these improvised ar-
mored cars were completed for Republican
forces circa 1937/38.
Vehicle Data: Weight: Loaded, 6,800 lbs (3087
kg). Length, 268 in (6800 mm). Width, 88.5 in
(2250 mm). Height, 84.5 (2150 mm). Wheel
Base, 164.5 in (4180 mm). Armor, .3-.5 in (8-12
mm). NBC Protection, n/a. Armament: (1) 8mm
Hotchkiss HMG. Elevation, -10 to +25º. Trav-
erse, manual 360º. Capacity: Fuel, gasoline.
Ammo/Qty, 8 mm (5,000 rds). Crew/Passengers,
3/8. Engine: (1) front mounted Renault, 4-cyl, 65
hp liquid cooled gasoline. Transmission: Type,
manual. Speeds Fwd/Rev, 4/1. Suspension Sys-
tem: Type, Leaf spring. Wheels Steerable, front
pair. No of wheels, 4 (duals at rear). Night Vision
Devices: n/a. Performance: Speed/Land, 38.5
mph (62 km/h). Step, 11.8 in (300 mm). Usage:
Used by Republican forces during Spanish Civil
War. Manufacturer: Local construction.
1937 Car, Armd, 4x2. Camion Blindado 4x2. No 4
1937 Car, Armd, 4x2. Camion Blindado 4x2. No
8 (Modified)
1937 Car, Armd, 4x2. Camion Blindado, CNT-FAI
1937 Car, Armd, 4x2. Trk, Armd, Imp, 4x2
1937 Car, Armd, 4x2. Trk, Armd, Imp, 4x2. CNT
1937 Car, Armd, 4x2. Trk, Armd, Imp, 4x2. CNT-
UGT
1937 Car, Armd, 4x2. Trk, Armd, Imp, 4x2. FAI-CNT
1937 Car, Armd, 6x4, Chevrolet Mod 1937
Above: Automilliadora Chevrolet. This was a Spanish
copy of the Russian BA-3 but on a Chevrolet
chassis.
1955 Truck, Utility, 1/4-ton, 4x4, M38A1
Above: Spanish Army M38A1 during a parade in 1967.
(Photo: Author's Collection)